October 31,

Nine Months

Ended

July 31,

20072005 2006
(restated) (unaudited)

Revenues $ 1,119 $ 95,253 $ 2,516,137
Direct costs $ 1,119 $ 82,210 $ 2,110,526
Gross profit $ � $ 13,043 $ 405,611
Total operating expenses $ 1,820,226 $ 2,931,350 $ 4,233,969
Income/(Loss) from operations $ (1,820,226 ) $ (2,918,307 ) $ (3,828,358 )
Total non-operating expenses $ 33,394 $ 1,754,453 $ 4,884,023
Net Income/(Loss) $ (1,853,620 ) $ (4,672,760 ) $ (8,712,381 )
Net Income/(Loss) per share � basic and fully
diluted $ (2.29 ) $ (4.72 ) $ (5.36 )
Weighted average shares outstanding 810,454 989,140 1,626,362

Balance Sheet Data:

As of As of

Edgar Filing: QUANTUM GROUP INC /FL - Form SB-2/A

18

October 31, July 31,

2007
2005 2006

(restated) (unaudited)
Total assets $ 733,444 $ 1,091,861 $ 1,961,375
Total liabilities $ 1,334,214 $ 3,454,721 $ 9,256,593
Working capital (deficiency) $ (1,126,671 ) $ (2,651,549 ) $ (7,560,070 )
Shareholders' (deficit) $ (600,770 ) $ (2,362,860 ) $ (7,295,218 )

5

Edgar Filing: QUANTUM GROUP INC /FL - Form SB-2/A

19

Pro Forma Balance Sheet Data:

As of July 31, 2007

Actual
Pro Forma
(1) (2) (3) (4)

This
Offering (5)

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Total assets $ 1,961,375 $ 2,067,954 $ 12,937,959 $ 15,005,913
Total liabilities $ 9,256,593 $ 2,771,692 $ (484,000 ) $ 2,287,692
Working capital
(deficiency) $ (7,560,070 ) $ ( 528,414 ) $ 13,421,959 $ 12,893,545
Shareholders� equity
(deficit) $ (7,295,218 ) $ ( 703,738 ) $ 13,421,959 $ 12,718,222
�������

(1)

Gives effect to the accrued compensation conversion agreements whereby Noel J. Guillama and Donald B. Cohen
have agreed to convert 50% of their accrued but unpaid compensation and other amounts owed to them into
unregistered units of shares and warrants otherwise identical to the units offered hereby. As a result of such
conversions, those executives will receive a combined total of  58,707 units assuming  an $11.00 per unit offering
price.

(2)

Gives effect to two working capital financing arrangements entered into in October 2007, which, in the aggregate,
resulted in $484,000 in net proceeds to us. Namely, we issued a two-year 10% promissory note, dated December 4,